

No. 24 \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

v.

RAFAEL CARDONA, SR., a/k/a Rafo,

*Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LESLIE FELDMAN-RUMPLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
4 Cypress Street, Suite 7  
Brookline, MA 02445  
(617) 728-9944

June 21, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                      |     |
|--------------------------------------|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....              | i   |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....            | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....            | iii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1   |
| OPINION BELOW .....                  | 1   |
| JURISDICTION .....                   | 1   |
| RELEVANT RULE.....                   | 2   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....          | 2   |

|                                 |   |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Prior Proceedings .....         | 2 |
| District Court Proceedings..... | 3 |
| The Appeal.....                 | 5 |
| First Circuit Opinion.....      | 3 |

## REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

|  |   |
|--|---|
| This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve<br>the Division Among the Federal Circuit<br>Courts as to Whether a Defendant's Failure<br>to Timely Raise A Multiplicity Objection in<br>the District Court Operates as a Waiver,<br>Barring Appellate Review, or a Forfeiture,<br>Allowing for Plain Error Review on Appeal..... | 9 |
|--|---|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A. The Circuit Split Over the Effect of Rule 12<br>on Multiplicity Arguments First Made on<br>Appeal Existed Before the 2014 Amendments<br>to Rule 12 and Remains Unresolved Ten Years<br>After the Amendments..... | 10 |
|---|----|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. The First Circuit Wrongly Concluded That the Removal of the Waiver Language From Rule 12 in the 2014 Amendments Made No Substantive Change to the Rule, and That Rule 12(c)(3) Bars Appellate Review of a Multiplicity Claim First Made on Appeal Absent a Showing of Good Cause ..... | 12 |
| C. This Case is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Conflict .....   | 18 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ball v. United States</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 856 (1985) .....               | 9             |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rutledge v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....           | 9             |
| <i>Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....  | 14            |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> ,<br>783 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015) .....  | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Bowline</i> ,<br>917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... | 6, 16         |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....             | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Fattah</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2017) .....     | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Fry</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2015) .....       | 6, 17         |
| <i>United States v. Guerrero</i> ,<br>921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019) .....  | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Hodge</i> ,<br>870 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2017) .....      | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Lindsey</i> ,<br>3 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2021) .....     | 6             |
| <i>United States v. Lockett</i> ,<br>859 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2021) .....   | 16            |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Mahdi,</i><br>598 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....          |    |
| <i>United States v. Miles,</i><br>86 F.4th 734 (7th Cir. 2023).....            |    |
| <i>United States v. Olano,</i><br>507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....                    |    |
| <i>United States v. Reyes,</i><br>24 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) .....             | 6  |
| <i>United States v. Robertson,</i><br>606 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2010) .....       | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson,</i><br>627 F.3d 941 (4th Cir. 2010) .....        | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson,</i><br>844 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2016) .....         | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson,</i><br>855 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2017) .....        | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Soto,</i><br>799 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2015) .....             | 6  |
| <i>United States v. Soto,</i><br>794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015) .....            | 6  |
| <i>United States v. Sperrazza,</i><br>804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015) .....     | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Vasquez,</i><br>899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018) .....         | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Walker,</i><br>665 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2011) .....          | 7  |
| <i>United States v. Walker-Couvertier,</i><br>860 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... | 7  |

Law Review Articles

*United States v. Bowline: The Federal Circuit Split Over Untimely Arguments From Criminal Defendants Absent a Showing of Good Cause for the Delay*, 43 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 471 (2020). ..... 10
